The IFRIC has also resulted in the company depreciating the deferred costs capitalised on a unit of production method, with reference to the

ex-pit ore production from a component. Under the previous accounting policy applied, deferred stripping costs were only reversed to the extent

the actual stripping ratio achieved for the current period fell below the average life of mine stripping ratio. As a result of this change, the deferred

stripping asset created for each component is being depreciated in earlier periods.

The transitional provisions of IFRIC 20 requires an entity to apply this IFRIC to production stripping costs incurred on or after the beginning of the

earliest period presented. The group has adopted the IFRIC for the current year, which commenced on 1 January 2013. The IFRIC is therefore

applied to production stripping costs incurred on or after 1 January 2012.

PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
for the year ended 31 December 2013

 Kumba Iron Ore Limited  Annual Financial Statements 2013 27

A
nnual financial statem

ents

A summary of the impact of this change in accounting policy on the results is set out below:

2013 2012

Rand million
Impact of IFRIC 20

restatement
As previously

 reported
Restated for

IFRIC 20 As reported

Balance sheet impact

Increase in assets

Property, plant and equipment 706 24,765 493 25,258

Cost 823 30,603 504 31,107

Accumulated depreciation (117) (5,838) (11) (5,849)

Increase in equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 391 13,716 274 13,990

Non-controlling interest 117 4,345 81 4,426

Deferred tax liabilities 198 6,697 138 6,835

Income statement impact

Decrease in operating expenses 706 22,293 (493) 21,800

Increase in taxation – deferred tax 198 6,750 138 6,888

Increase in profit for the year 508 16,100 355 16,455

Attributable to owners of Kumba 391 12,212 274 12,486

Attributable to non-controlling interest 117 3,888 81 3,969

Earnings per share impact

Basic earnings per share 1.22 38.02 0.85 38.87

Diluted earnings per share 1.22 37.95 0.85 38.81

Headline earnings per share 1.22 37.97 0.85 38.83

2.2.2 New accounting standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2013.

None of these had a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the group.  These accounting standards are listed in annexure 4.

2.3 Currencies

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each group entity are measured using the functional currency of that entity. The functional currency

of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The consolidated financial results are presented in